

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES B. MILLER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BILL LANN LEE
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument	12
The automatic stay provision does not displace a court’s authority to preserve the status quo under traditional equitable standards and does not violate constitutional separation-of-powers principles	12
A. Absent clear and unequivocal language, an Act of Congress should not be interpreted to strip a court of its traditional authority to preserve the status quo	13
B. The automatic stay provision does not preclude a court from issuing an order to preserve the status quo in appropriate circumstances	17
C. Other provisions of the act show that the automatic stay provision does not foreclose equitable relief	20
D. Interpreting the automatic stay provision to preserve a court’s equitable authority furthers the PLRA’s general purposes and is consistent with Congress’s general practice	24
E. Interpreting the automatic stay provision to permit a court to maintain the status quo under traditional equitable standards avoids a serious constitutional question	27
Conclusion	38

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Benjamin v. Kerik</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 72 (1999)	32
<i>Berwanger v. Cottey</i> , 178 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	14, 17
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	19, 21, 22
<i>Dougan v. Singletary</i> , 129 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2375 (1998)	32
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	30
<i>French v. Owens</i> , 538 F. Supp. 910 (S.D. Ind. 1982), aff'd in part, 777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 817 (1986)	5
<i>Gavin v. Branstad</i> , 122 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2374 (1998)	32
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1961 (1999)	13
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 133 F.3d 940 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2368 (1998)	32
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 144 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 1998)	7, 22, 29
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	11, 28, 29, 30
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge</i> , 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2366 (1998)	32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	30
<i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	29
<i>Nichols v. Hopper</i> , 173 F.3d 820 (11th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. The Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	13, 30, 31, 32, 37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	7, 11, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Plyler v. Moore</i> , 100 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1277 (1997)	32
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	14
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	23
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 178 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1999)	22, 29
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	15, 27
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	34
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	8
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	30
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	34, 37
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	19, 26, 27, 34
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8 (Bankruptcy Clause)	35
Art. III	7, 11, 28, 29, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37
Amend. XI	5
Act of Mar. 23, 1792, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 243	28
1 Stat. 244	28, 33
Act of Feb. 28, 1798, ch. 17, 1 Stat. 324	28
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, ch. 26, 56 Stat. 23	14
§ 204, 56 Stat. 33	14
§ 204(c), 56 Stat. 32	27
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 78	13
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. VIII, §§ 801-810, 110 Stat. 1321-66 to 1321-77 (18 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§§ 801-810, 110 Stat. 1321-66 to 1321-77	2
§ 802, 110 Stat. 1321-68 (18 U.S.C. 3626 note).....	3, 4, 5
§ 802(a)(1)(A), 110 Stat. 1321-66 (18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1)(A) (Supp. III 1997))	2
§ 802(b)(1), 110 Stat. 1321-67 (18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(1) (Supp. III 1997))	3, 32

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 802(b)(2), 110 Stat. 1321-68 (18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(2) (Supp. III 1997))	2, 3, 24, 3
§ 802(b)(3), 110 Stat. 1321-68 (18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(3) (Supp. III 1997))	3, 24-25, 32
§ 802(e)(1), 110 Stat. 1321-68 (18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(1) (Supp. III 1997))	4, 23, 26
§ 802(e)(2), 110 Stat. 1321-68 (18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(2) (Supp. III 1997))	4, 9, 12, 17
§ 802(e)(3), 110 Stat. 1321-68 (18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(3) (Supp. III 1997))	4, 20
§ 802(e)(4), 18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(4) (Supp. III 1997)	4, 22, 26
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 3161	8
18 U.S.C. 3161(h)	36
18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(2)	8, 36
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(1)	34
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(2)	8
11 U.S.C. 362(d)	35
28 U.S.C. 1826(b)	36
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 6(b)	21
Rule 65(b)	9, 35, 36
Miscellaneous:	
104 Cong. Rec. H1562 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 1995)	26
143 Cong. Rec. S12,268-12,269 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 1997)	4, 26
Brian M. Hoffstadt, <i>Retaking the Field: The Constitutional Constraints On Federal Legislation That Displaces Consent Decrees</i> , 77 Wash. U. L. Q. 53 (1999)	33
H.R. 667, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 405, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 21, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1995)	24, 26
Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1995):	
Vol. 4A	21
Vol. 11A	13
